MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond No. 0196964

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That UCP East Garrison, LLC, 99 Almaden Blvd., #400, San Jose, CA 95113, as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and Berkley Insurance Company, 1250 E. Diehl Rd. Suite 200, Naperville, IL 60563, as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto County of Monterey, 168 W. Alisal St. Salinas, CA 93901, as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, in the penal sum of One Hundred Sixty One Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 (\$161,200.00)Dollars for payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has constructed various public improvements:

East Garrison Phase 1-Offsite Improvements

In accordance with the General Conditions, the Drawings and Specifications, which Plans are by reference incorporated herein, and made a part hereof, and is referred to as the Plans.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that, if Contractor shall remedy any defects due to faulty materials or workmanship, and pay for any damage to other work resulting there from, which shall appear within a period of **One** (1) year(s) from the acceptance of the improvements by the Obligee, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that Owner shall give Contractor and Surety notice of observed defects with reasonable promptness.

SIGNED and sealed this 14th day of December, 2015

In the presence of:

UCP East Garrison, LL

Principal

William J. 2a Her

Title

Chief Financial Officer

Berkley Insurance Company

Surety

Melissa Schmidt, Attorney-in-Fact

(Seal)

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: James I. Moore, Stephen T. Kazmer, Bonnie Kruse, Dawn L. Morgan, Peggy Faust, Kelly A. Gardner, Jennifer J. McComb, Mary Beth Peterson, Elaine Marcus, Melissa Schmidt, Tariese M. Pisciotto or Donna M. Whalen of HUB International Midwest Limited dba HUB International Scheers of Westmont, Illinois its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

. This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, Ewithout giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, LLC, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be is:	sucu.
Corporate seal hereunto affixed this 20 day of september 19	
Attest:	Berkley Insurance Company
(Seal) By	By Jethry In Hoth
Ira S. Lederman	Jeffrey M. Hafter
Senior Vice President & Secretary	Senior Vice President
WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.	
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)	
STATE OF CONNECTICUT) (SS:	
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD)	y and the second second
Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut	this 20 day of September 2012, by Ira S. Lederman and

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this day of day of 2012, by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company.

EILEEN KILLEEN

EILEEN KILLEEN

NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF CONNECTICUT
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2017

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 14 day of December 2015

STATE OF ILLINOIS } COUNTY OF DU PAGE}

On <u>December 14, 2015</u> before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Melissa Schmidt</u> known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of <u>Berkley Insurance Company</u> the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument on behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Commission Expires March 23, 2019

Tiffany Cunniff, Notary Public

Commission No. 816980

TIFFANY CUNNIFF OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 23, 2019

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Tanany of that accument.	
State of California County of Santa Clara	
On December 16, 2015 before	e me,
personally appearedWilliam J. La He	rran
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	T. S. ROBINSON Commission # 2117635 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County
. 1 1 2 -1	My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2019

(Seal)